STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1974 No. 482

The Local Authorities etc. (Miscellaneous Provision) Order 1974

Territorial extent of exercise of powers

2.—(1) Articles 4 to 8, 14 to 21, 26 to 28 and 30 are made by the Secretary State for the Environment in relation to England and by the Secretary of State for Wales in relation to Wales.

(2) Articles 9, 22 and 29 and article 24 in so far as it relates to article 22 are made by the Secretary of State for the Environment as regards byelaws, compulsory purchase orders or other instruments made by, or the minutes of, or of any committee or sub-committee of, any authority whose area is wholly in England, the Severn River Authority, the Clywedog Reservoir Joint Authority, the Association of River Authorities, the British Waterworks Association and the Lancashire and Western Sea Fisheries Committee and by the Secretary of State for Wales as regards such matters made by, or any such minutes of, or of any committee or sub-committee of, any authority whose area is wholly in Wales, the Dee and Clwyd and Wye River Authorities, the Gwent Water Board, the Presteigne Joint Burial Committee, the Chester Port Health Authority and the Gloucester (Chepstow Division) Port Health Authority. Article 29 is made by the Secretary of State for the Environment or the Secretary of State for Wales as regards joint committees of bodies as regards whom he makes that article and by both Secretaries of State as regards any other joint committee.

(3) Articles 10 to 13 are made by the Secretary of State for the Environment.

(4) Article 23 and article 24 in so far as it relates thereto are made by the Secretary of State for the Environment as regards any instrument which relates to an area wholly in England, by the Secretary of State for Wales as regards any instrument which relates to an area wholly in Wales, and by both Secretaries of State as regards any other instrument.

(5) Article 25 is made by the Secretary of State for the Environment as regards any authority whose area is wholly in England, the Severn-Trent Water Authority, the National Water Council and the committees of any such body and by the Secretary of State for Wales as regards any authority whose area is wholly in Wales and the Welsh National Water Development Authority and the committees of any such body.